Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation

Committee
Date: MONDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2013
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:  Tim Macer — Willoughby (Chairman) Mary Hickman - Andrewes House

Randall Anderson - Shakespeare Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House
Tower (Deputy Chairman) Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower Tim Macer - Willoughby House

Mary Bonar - Wallside (Chairman)

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent  Professor Chris Mounsey - Breton
Matt Collins - Defoe House House

Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House Philip Sharples - Thomas More House
David Graves - Seddon House Jane Smith - Barbican Association
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court John Taysum - Bryer Court

Helen Wilkinson - Speed House Janet Wells - John Trundle House

John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower

Enquiries:  Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1501410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the Minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee Meeting
held on 3 June 2013.

For Decision
(Pages 1 -10)

TOWER CONCRETE INVESTIGATIONS AND REPAIRS

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 11 - 40)

BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 41 - 46)

REVENUE OUTTURN

Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s
Services

For Information
(Pages 47 - 66)

RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN
REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 67 - 88)

RESIDENTS' SURVEY

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 89 - 100)



10.

11.

12.

13.

SLA REVIEW

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 101 - 108)

UPDATE REPORT

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 109 - 136)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LANDSCAPING WORKING PARTY

Chairman to be heard

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 June 2013

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30pm

Present

Members:

Randall Anderson (In the Chair) -

Shakespeare

Robert Barker - Lauderdale
Mark Bostock - Frobisher
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert
Martin Day - Mountjoy
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan
John Tomlinson — Cromwell
Michael Swash - Willoughby

Officers:

Eddie Stevens
Michael Bennett
Karen Tarbox
Helen Davinson
Anne Mason
Julie Mayer

1.  APOLOGIES

Mary Hickman — Andrewes

Fiona Lean — Ben Jonson

Prof C Mounsey — Breton

Jane Smith — Barbican Association
John Taysum — Bryer

Helen Wilkinson - Speed

Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Town Clerks

Apologies were received from Tim Macer, Philip Sharples and David Graves

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA
There were no declarations

MINUTES

The Minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 28 January 2103 and the AGM held
on 15 April 2013 were agreed as a correct record, subject to recording that
Mary Hickman submitted apologies for the AGM.

Matters arising

At the AGM, residents had been encouraged to submit questions in writing, in
advance of the meetings. Four residents had done so in respect of the Update
Report (Agenda item 4) and their questions and responses are appended to
these minutes.

Repairs to the tiling on the steps — residents noted that the missing white
edge tiles had been cemented over, whilst waiting for replacement tiles.

Page 1



Officers advised that the cement would be painted white in the interim, to aid
anyone visually impaired. Residents asked if this could be kept as a ‘live’ item
on the update reports/minutes, as part of an ‘outstanding actions’ list.

Crossrail — the Barbican Association had attended the recent Crossrail
meeting, where officers had raised residents’ concerns. Full details would be
added to the BA website. The Chairman of the Barbican Association (Jane
Smith) advised that there would be an all residents meeting with Crossrail on
24 September 2013 (further details would be added to the BA website shortly).
Residents challenged the 97% performance of the escalator and once again
stressed that the City Surveyor should be represented at RCC meetings. The
Deputy Chairman (Randall Anderson) advised that he has also raised this
concern separately with the City Surveyor who had explained that, due to the
breadth of areas covered by the City Surveyor's department, it was difficult to
find a single representative who could represent the entire department. Eddie
Stevens offered to liaise with them to ensure that residents’ queries were
answered, both inside and outside of Committee cycles.

Barbican Cinema (sound measurements) — The BA would be arranging a
meeting with the Arts Centre shortly to resolve this matter.

Sustainability Working Party — Matters arising

Residents Engineers - Karen Tarbox advised that the restructure was almost
complete and some jobs had been re-titled. Residents noted the long-term
objective of multi-skilled resident engineers, with resources fitting demand and
24-hour service.

UPDATE REPORT

This report updated residents on issues raised at the RCC/BRC meetings in
January/February 2013. It also provided updates on other issues on the
Estate.

Four residents had asked questions in advance (appended to these minutes)
but there were further issues raised during the discussions.

Service
[...]
d concern about the accountability.

Landscaping Working Group — Randall Anderson offered to approach Bryer
and John Trundle House Groups to seek representatives. Residents noted that
Bryer Court would be consulted about irrigation water storage in the 02
driveway (Virgin Active loading bay).

Work in progress —Karen Tarbox agreed to check that Environmental Health
had been consulted on the chlorination/public health aspects of the Dolphin
fountain.

Failure of chargeable services (Q. 7) —Eddie Stevens agreed to investigate
further with the City Solicitor.

TV Network — Randall Anderson had received the amended Licence last week;
VFM is now proposing an SCR upgrade to allow greater capacity for packages
such as sky plus without any change inside the flats for those who do not wish
to receive any new services and fibre installed to all flats for the provision of
high speed internet. The new fibre optic system would be being installed
throughout the estate, with boxes provided only to those residents wishing to
subscribe to enhanced packages. Whilst there would be no additional charge
for the boxes, the subscription package had not been clarified. Residents
noted that none of the City’s SLAs had been changed and the Working Party
would consider the latest proposal in the next couple of weeks.

Frobisher Crescent (Q.8) — The Frobisher resident was very happy with the
response (set out in the appendix).

2 Fann Street — former YMCA site — A report would be presented to the BRC

on 17 June proposing high end, private residential use, subject to planning
permission.

Page 3



Concrete repairs - The minutes of the meeting between the Chairmen of the
RCC, BA, BRC and Bickerdike Allen were set out at Item 5. The Chairman of
the BA advised that they were not yet in a position to respond and, therefore
the BRC in September would receive a full report and recommendation.

Sustainability Working Party (Energy Savings) — Eddie Stevens advised that
the current supplier of electri
[...]
 sales and lettings which had
been approved by officers since the last meeting.

RECIEVED
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

See appendix

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

The meeting closed at time not specified

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1501
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 3 JUNE 2013 -
PRE COMMITTEE QUESTIONS RAISED BY RCC MEMBERS

Q1. Page 19 of papers - Question relating to RCC Annual Review — item 4 -
costs

Please may we have a fuller report about the costs and nature of Repairs
and to what extent the estimated and actual costs cover what is required to
maintain a high standard of repair on the Barbican Estate.

(Some residents ask for a more detailed report of what is covered under General
Repairs particularly, but also what is covered under Technical Services.
Residents are anxious to maintain a high level of quality repairs to their

block. Some residents have expressed a firm view that they are not seeking for
reduced expenditure in this sphere. There is therefore concern if there is an
apparent underspend on General Repairs when the Actual cost is compared with
the Estimate. There is also concern if there is an overspend in Actual Cost in
one year which is not reflected in the Estimate for the next year.)

Q2. Page 23 of papers - London Film School (LFS) development under
Breton House
- do we have a schedule for when they will begin works?

A. Planning for LES to take the space and begin their fit out in first half of
2014.

Q3. Page 23 of papers - State of the podium tiles and benches
- keep up the good work on the tiles, but please do not
slacken off — Comment only

Q4. Page 23 of papers - when will the gashes carved in the tiles between
Ben Jonson House and Breton House be repaired?

A. These works wi
[...]
012 to undertake an independent review of the design and
installation. Sir Frederick Snow considered the system design a reasonable
concept for this type of building use adding that the system appeared to be
completed to an acceptable standard of installation and workmanship and that
the specification for materials and finishes were also reasonable. With three
boilers working in series and duplicate main circulation pumps, a total failure
of these systems was unlikely and they suggested that failure of the heating and
domestic hot water for extended periods could be as a result of component
failure/malfunction. Sir Frederick Snow recommended more intensive
maintenance and repair response procedures which UHL have subsequently put
in place, via DSL, a sub-contractor to them. DSL intend to carry out a health
check on all the apartments, planned to take place outside the heating season,
provisionally during July 2013.

Page 8



UHL as developers have yet to formally offer the system as complete and the
City has confirmed to them that we will not accept handover of the heating
system until it has benefitted from a ‘failure free’ winter period. As there were
incidences during the 2012/13 winter period it has been agreed that this will be
reviewed 2013/14

The system installed is fully backed by both UHL warrantees as Main
Contractor and in turn the warrantees provided by their M&E Consultants who

designed the system in line with the performance requirements.

Senior UHL Board members continue to monitor the system’s performance”.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Committee(s):

Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee
Barbican Residential Committee

Date(s):
2 September 2013
16 September 2013

Subject:
Barbican Estate — Concrete Investigation and Repairs

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Decision

Summary

1. This report follows the resolution of the Court of Common Council
on 19 April 2012 requesting your Committee to consider the
question raised by the Ward of Cripplegate, Within and Without that
the City, as landlord, should not charge the cost of the work to the
three Barbican towers to long leaseholders. This report provides a
background as to why the work was necessary and evaluates
whether the work can be considered to be the making good of a

structural defect in the original construction.

Recommendations

2. That the Barbican Residential Committee is asked to consider this
report and agree the conclusion that the works are not the
rectification of a structural defect, but rather general repairs and
maintenance, and that the lease stipulates that such work is

recoverable through the service charge.

Main Report

Background

3. Your Committee received a report in March 2012 regarding the results of
the concrete investigation and repair works which had been necessary to
be undertaken to the three Barbican Towers. The general conclusion was
that the concrete had been assessed to be in remarkably good condition
for its age and that further works of this nature should not be necessary

for 20 to 30 years.

4. On 19 April 2012, the following resolution was made from the Ward of
Cripplegate, Within & Without to the Court of Common Council :

i. “Since the recent testing and remedial works to the concrete
in the three Barbican Tower Blocks relate to structural
matters, Barbican residents take the view that the costs for

Page 11



these works should be borne by the Landlord i.e. the City of
London Corporation and not Long Lessees of the Barbican
Estate. Does the Corporation not agree that this is a
reasonable and correct assumption of Barbican residents? On
what basis does the Corporation arrive at a different
conclusion to residents and furthermore, what provision of
the lease would justify charging Long Lessees for these
works?”

It was resolved by the Court that the resolution be referred to the
Barbican Residential Committee for consideration.
[...]
ommitment to resident involvement can be evidenced as mentioned above and

we will continue to consult with residents both in terms of development of the strategy
and specific asset management plans and projects.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



MEETING TO DISCUSS THE CONCRETE REPAIRS ON THE BARBICAN ESTATE
30 APRIL 2013 - 11 AM - BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE
PRESENT:

GARETH MOORE — Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC)

TIM MACER — Chairman of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC)

JANE SMITH — Chairman of the Barbican Association (BA)

ROBERT BARKER — Secretary to the Barbican Association

EDDIE STEVENS - Housing and Technical Services Director - Community and Children's Services
KAREN TARBOX - Head of Technical - Community and Children's Services

DR RON CASSON — Concrete Consultant, Bickerdike Allen

DR JOHN BROOMFIELD — Concrete Corrosion Specialist

JULIE MAYER — Town Clerks (Clerk to the BRC and RCC)

This meeting had been called at the request of the RCC and the BRC, who had set today’s agenda.

The BA and RCC considered it essential that the City should apportion the costs equitably and given
the history, the research they had undertaken and the opinions they had sought, they did not
believe that the City’s stance; i.e. that this was a 100% service charge matter, was justifiable.

Mr Barker felt that the fundamental issue was the definition of ‘structural defects’ and ‘defects
affecting the structure’. The group were asked to note an extract from the BRC minutes from 1986,
which referred to minor defects on the Estate. Mr Barker felt that they should have been mentioned
in subsequent leases; that the original workmanship had been inadequate and the City was
therefore liable and not the long leaseholders. Mr Barker also urged the City to revisit Counsel’s
opinion in this matter, which had been sought by the Comptroller and City Solicitor in 1999 and
2000. Mr Stevens later confirmed that this had be
[...]
 6 3
(79) (217) (138) (175) (223) 6 3
Recharges
Capital Charges (61) (61) 0 0 (61) 0 0
Insurance (20) (19) 1 5 (20) 1 5
Supervision & Management (16) (21) () (31) (19) (6) (40)
(97) (101) (4) (4) (96) (3) (3)
Total Costs (176) (318) (142) (81) (319) 1 0
Surplus / (Deficit) (127) (304) (177) (139) (295) (9) (3)

B = Better, (W) = Worse



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



Agenda Item 7

Committee(s): Date(s):
Residents’ Consultation Committee 02 September 2013
Subject:

Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service
Charge Schedules

Report of: Public
Director of Community and Children’s Services

Ward (if appropriate):

Executive Summary

This report seeks to clarify how the Service Charge division of service
in the 2012/13 Revenue Outturn Report relates to the service charge
schedules provided to long lessees.

Recommendation
That the report be noted.

Main Report

BACKGROUND

1. This report is presented annually to this Committee to demonstrate the
relationship of the Corporate outturn report on the revenue expenditure and
income for the Barbican Estate with the service charge made to residents.

THE OUTTURN REPORT

2. The report comprises revenue expenditure and income that has been
properly identified and coded to the Barbican Estate on the City of London’s
general ledger system (known as CBIS). The general ledger also records
capital expenditure but this is generally not included in outturn reports to
City of London Committees as such expenditure is the subject of separate
control arrangements. The revenue and capital expenditure on the general
ledger forms the basis for the calculation of individual long lessee service
charges along with the inclusion of any subsequent adjustments as explained
later in this report. However, no capital expenditure was incurred this year.

Page 67



3. The annexes on the Barbican Residential Committee revenue outturn report
now reflect the format requested by this Committee.
RECONCI
[...]
 in order to produce the final service charge schedule. These
adjustments are typically due to the fact that more accurate information
relating to expenditure items is available at the time individual service
charges are being prepared after the financial year end.

A total of £7,033,420.72 revenue expenditure was included on service
charge schedules which, due to adjustments made by the BEO is
£156,276.69 lower than the expenditure on the general ledger. The main
reasons for this decrease are explained in paragraphs 12 and 13.

ANNEX 5 — Adjustments to General Ledger Expenditure by Barbican Estate

Office.

11.

12.

13.

The reasons for each of the adjustments are explained in this annex. As
indicated above, the adjustments mainly result from a further examination of
entries after the closure of the general ledger. The City Fund accounts must
be approved by the City of London in accordance with statutory deadlines
and, therefore, the general ledger is closed several weeks before the final
service charge invoices are prepared for the September quarter day.
Without such timing constraints it would be possible to alter the general
ledger to exactly reflect the final service charges.

The various adjustments are mainly due to miscoding and adjustments to
accruals. These include the reversal of an adjustment made in 2011/12 of
£114,102.08 for the concrete works to the towers.

Other adjustments include a reduction of £14,416.42 in the cleaning
materials budget for non-chargeable items, an account transfer of £7,689.75
in respect of House Officer costs to the Landlord account in respect of time
spent on Landlord issues and the accrued charge for gas for Frobisher
Crescent was reduced by £5,335.62 to reflect invoices received early in this
financial year. The lift maintenance charge was adjusted by £3,899.98 to
reflect the inter-departmental charges from the Barbican Centre in respect of
Frobisher Crescent.

Page 69



ANNEX 6 — Attribution of the 2012/13 Service Costs Across Blocks

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

This annex shows for each expenditure heading on the service charge
schedule, the amount attributed to each block together with the main basis
of attribution. The accompanying commentary provides more detail on the
basis of attribution and the annex also includes a list of the estate wide and
terrace block percentages and a comparison between the actual service
charges for 2011/12 with the 2012/13 actual charges and the estimates for
2012/13.

The comparison with the 2011/12 actuals shows a marked variation for
several service heads.

The increase in electricity costs was mainly due to increases in unit costs.

The decrease in resident engineers’ costs was due to a staff vacancy for part
of the year.

The increase in window cleaning costs is due to the increase uplift in
contract costs.

The increase in expenditure on furniture and fittings was due to the number
of carpet renewals. The renewal of carpets is carried out in consultation with
the house groups and the amount spent can vary considerably from year to
year.

Expenditure on cleaning staff is higher due to more of the cleaners’ time
being allocated to block cleaning and for cover for staff sickness.
Expenditure on additional refuse cleaning is optional service and is demand
led by house groups.

Most of the general maintenance expenditure is demand led and varies from
year to year. The overall expenditure under these headings increased by
4.79% over 2011/12 but was slightly lower than in 2010/11. The cost of
estate wide repairs was higher than the previous year due increased
expenditure on drains, consultant’s fees for the IRS system, and metalwork
and locks.

The increase in garchey costs is mainly due to an increase in the cost of
repairs.

Page 70



23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The Technical Supervision and Management recharge is higher than in
2011/12. The charge is based on timesheet information and reflects the time
being spent on general repairs 
[...]
ngoing.

o Difficult to access areas

Including Frob Cres Buttresses, Thomas More Hanging Gardens — BEO has
spoken with Planning and putting together an application. Quotes will follow. No
work can be carried out until new measures are in place.

e London in Bloom. July Inspections (11" and 30™)

e Open Squares Garden a great success with nearly 500 visitors to Fann St
Gdn

e BHS and OS 11 May event in Speed Lawn. As advertised across the
estate. Gardening demonstrations and children’s activities. Successful
poor numbers due to weather.

e Autumn bulb planting event for residents. 26.10.13 to be advertised. Open
Spaces to order snowdrops, crocuses and daffodils. As this is the first
time, will keep the event to Thomas More Lawn.

e Barbican Estate Management Plan

Open Spaces and BEO to think about this ahead of next mtg.

HD

Next meeting dates —
30 September at 2pm
Geoff to accompany walkaround

Page 136




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	RCC MINS 3 JUNE - APPENDIX

	4 Tower Concrete Investigations and Repairs
	Barbican concrete report APX A
	Barbican concrete report APX B
	Barbican concrete report APX C

	5 Background Underfloor Heating
	6 Revenue Outturn
	Revenue Outturn Annexe B
	Revenue Outturn Annexe C

	7 Relationship of the Barbican Residential Committee Outturn Report to Service Charge Schedules
	RCC SERVICE CHARGE RECONCILIATION APX 1-7

	8 Residents' Survey
	9 SLA Review
	SLA APPENDIX

	10 Update Report
	Update APPENDIX 1
	Update APPENDIX 2
	Update APPENDIX 3
	Update APPENDIX 4
	Update APPENDIX 5




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 2 September 

2013 at 6.30pm 
Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) – Willoughby House 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) - 
Shakespeare Tower 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
John Tomlinson – Cromwell Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Matt Collins - Defoe House 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
 

Mary Hickman - Andrewes House  
Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Prof C Mounsey  - Breton House 
Philip Sharples - Speed House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bunyan Court 
Janet Wells – John Trundle House 
Helen Wilkinson – Speed House 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services 

David Bacon 
Julie Mayer 

- Chamberlain’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths and Michael Swash (the new 
representative for Willoughby House). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 3 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. TOWER CONCRETE INVESTIGATIONS AND REPAIRS  
The Chairman agreed to table a representation from the Barbican Association, 
setting out further queries and concerns in his matter.  The Town Clerk had 
received the document earlier in the day and  forwarded it to the Chairman of 
the Barbican Association (BRC).  The Chairman of the BRC had agreed that, in 
the interest of fairness and to give officers an opportunity to respond to the BA’s 
further concerns, he would defer the report until December 2013.  A member of 



the Barbican Association, who had attended the meeting in April with the 
Consultants (at appendix 3 to the report), asked for officers to focus on 
‘structural defects’ and ‘defects affecting the structure’. The Chairman of the 
Barbican Association thanked the Chairman for his co-operation.   
 

5. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the questions submitted in advance.  (All written questions 
and their responses are contained in Appendix 1 to these minutes).   
 
The Chairman asked for nominations, from each House Group, to set up a new 
Background Underfloor Heating Working Party.  Members noted that the 
membership should be a mix of professional/technical expertise and lay 
persons with an interest in the project.   The Chairman felt that the 
Sustainability Working Party could also make a valuable contribution and 
suggested that 1 or 2 of their members should also join. 
 
Members suggested a general appeal via the Barbican Estate Office and 
Barbican Talk, with a link to the report on this agenda.  It was also suggested 
that the time commitment be made clear and that the Working Party should 
represent the different types and sizes of accommodation on the Estate.   
Officers advised that the new Background heating contract would need to be in 
place by autumn 2014, so the project would be time limited.   
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain.  During the discussion and 
questions, the following points were raised: 
 

 The City Corporation is always seeking to achieve more efficient 
and effective ways to provide its services such as the IS 
reorganisation now taking place.  This would necessitate setting up 
costs but this will result in longer term efficiencies  

 

 Though the City Corporation is faced with financial restraints any 
service charge expenditure would not be affected.   

 

 It has been agreed that £5,000 of the underspend will be carried 
forward to 2013/14 to carry out a concrete survey and testing of 
soffits at the Breton Car park.  Members thanked officers for the 
tiling outside Lauderdale Tower and the reglazing of the fire 
escape; both of which had resulted from this process. 

 

 Members were concerned about the drains on St Giles Terrace, 
which blocked regularly.  Officers advised that they were being 
investigated and the Landlord Account would cover the repair.   

 
 Premises costs on the Service Charge account have increased by 

12% over last year.  This was mainly due to increases in energy 
costs partly offset by a reduction in repairs and maintenance 
expenditure.  



 

7. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES  
 
The Committee received a joint  report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain noted the questions submitted in 
advance.     
 
During the discussion and supplementary questions, the following points were 
raised: 
 

 One of the reasons for the variation between the outturn cost and that 
billed was the reversal of an adjustment made to the 2011/12 Service 
Charges.  

 

 IRS system total – Anne Mason agreed to investigate and report back. 
 

 The time that the Engineers had spent elsewhere had been slightly over-
estimated.  However, the underfloor heating projects had fully engaged 
the Senior Engineer. 

 

 The underfloor heating estimate was a combination of average 
consumption multiplied by the expected unit price.  Should EDF 
terminate the Contract in January and there is a cold winter, then this 
estimate would be understated; anything above ‘Economy 7’ could be at 
the standard unit rate and the afternoon ‘boost’ could be much higher.  
The Chairman suggested a further estimate on this basis and that this be 
referred to the new Underfloor Heating Working Party. 

 
Finally, residents were asked to note that 2 service charge workshops had 
been scheduled for 11 September at 1pm and 6.30pm at the Barbican 
Estate Office (in the Lilac Room).  If RCC Members were unable to make it, 
Anne Mason offered 1-1 sessions.  The sessions were open to non-RCC 
members but officers asked if the RCC Representative/House Group Chairmen 
could co-ordinate numbers and advise the Town Clerk of expected attendance.  
Members asked if officers could be mindful of the attendance of non-
accountants. 
 
 

8. RESIDENTS' SURVEY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s’ 
Services about the recent survey.  During the discussion and questions, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 All the notice boards on the Estate had advertised the survey, in order to 
include non-internet users.  The response rate had been good but the 
number of responses on paper had been very low (just 5 or 6). 

 



 It was difficult to offer a comparator to the last survey as the format had 
changed but this could be done next time.  The Chairman offered to 
assist with the formatting of the next survey. 

 

 Further information on the out of hours service would be advertised 
shortly. 

 

 Given that on-line processing of surveys was less time consuming, 
officers would consider conducting an annual survey 

 
In concluding, members thanked the Estate Office for a helpful survey.   
 

9. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the questions submitted in advance.  (All written 
questions and their responses are contained in Appendix 1 to these minutes).   
 
The Defoe House representative advised that he had provided feedback on the 
improvement to the LED lighting at staircase 10 (i.e. the exterior lighting to the 
name of the house and flat numbers).  The Officer advised that this would be 
incorporated into the next report. 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the questions submitted in advance. 
 
During the discussion and supplementary questions, the following points were 
raised: 
 

 In respect of Frobisher Crescent, a response had been received late 
that afternoon and would be forwarded to the House Group.  The Officer 
agreed to chase an outstanding query about the proposals for 
maintenance following sign off. 

 

 The London Film School (LFS) development had been delayed due to 
fundraising.  The development would be subject to planning permission 
and full consultation with residents.  The School were keen to foster 
good relationships with residents and expected their offer to enhance the 
amenity of the estate.  The Chairman of the Barbican Association 
advised that LFS had met with the residents last year and that the 
meeting had been well attended.  Breton House had been in consultation 
with the School about the enabling works to the Art Centre; Professor 
Mounsey offered to contact them again and feed back to the RCC.  
Members noted that the development would be for about 30 students 
and any licensing facilities would be inclusive and low key. 

 

 Further to queries raised at the last meeting about tiling, Karen Tarbox 
advised that there were 4 different types of tiling in use on the Estate.   
For Beech Gardens, it was intended to use smooth tiles, if they were of a 
suitable non-slip quality but design would not be compromised. 



 
 

 Karen Tarbox agreed to investigate and feed back on the plinth tiles; the 
availability of white tiles; the ramp at Alban Gate (which could be 
extremely slippery in winter); the Upper Podium area (above the Art 
Centre) and the broken tiles at Defoe House.  Members noted that Ms 
Tarbox had been working with the City Surveyors on an Asset 
Management Strategy, which would ensure a standard approach for 
dealing with the above issues, and thanked her for her valued input.    

 

 The Chairman asked for nominees to fill a vacancy on the Asset 
Maintenance Working Party and Fiona Lean (Ben Jonson House) 
volunteered. 

 

 The Deputy Chairman (Mr Anderson) had received a response from 
VFM (in the last hour) about the TV upgrade.  Mr Anderson would 
forward this to the Working Party and arrange a meeting in the next 
week or so.  The Chairman thanked Mr Anderson for his intervention in 
keeping this project on track. 

 

 The Meeting on Beech Gardens had been postponed, pending a 
decision of the Court of Common Council.  Ms Tarbox agreed to 
investigate why a work Health & Safety platform had been left behind, 
following the removal of the scaffolding. 

 

 Two Lift Reports would be presented to the Barbican Residential 
Committee on 16th September (one on the maintenance contract for 
Barbican Lifts and the other by the City Surveyor on performance 
generally for the public lifts and escalators adjoining the Barbican 
Estate).  Both reports would be in the public domain on Friday 6th 
September. 

 

 Karen Tarbox was on the Planning Delivery Board for the YMCA and 
would provide an update on the progress of the planning permission and 
consultation with residents.   

 
11. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BEECH GARDENSLANDSCAPING WORKING 

PARTY  
The Chairman asked for nominations for the above working party, which would 
need to convene fairly quickly in order to present a plan to the December BRC 
Meeting.  The Committee noted that members of the Garden Advisory Group 
and the Asset Maintenance Group would be included and the Chairman asked 
for representation from the House Groups overlooking Beech Gardens; i.e.  
John Trundle, Bryer, Bunyan, Defoe, Lauderdale and Shakespeare.  The 
Chairman asked for nominations by 16th September, but if there were no 
nominations from a particular house, then the House Group Chairman or RCC 
Member would be co-opted.  The Officer advised that the Working Party would 
work with the Consultant on the planting regime, soft landscaping and soil types 
etc. 
 



 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman thanked members for their advanced questions as they mad for 
a more efficient and focussed meeting.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


